
LICENSING COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 10 July 2018 at 7.30 pm
Council Chamber - Civic Centre

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

Councillors’ declarations of interest (if any) in relation to any matters on 
the agenda.

3. Minutes  (Pages 2 - 3)

To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2018.

4. Matters Arising  

5. Written Questions and Petitions  

6. Committee Work Plan  (Page 4)

7. Review of Gambling Act Policy  (Pages 5 - 44)

8. Licensing Sub-Committee Decisions 2017/18  (Pages 45 - 49)

9. References from Other Committees  

Any references arising from meetings held after the publication of this 
agenda will be circulated separately.

10. Matters of Urgent Business  

To deal with any matters of an urgent nature.

Public Document Pack



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE
HELD ON

20 March 2018 7.30  - 7.34 pm

PRESENT

Committee Members
Councillor Lanie Shears (Chair)
Councillor Edna Stevens (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Karen Clempner
Councillor Maggie Hulcoop
Councillor John Strachan

Officers
Michael Pitt, Environment and Licensing Manager
Dimple Roopchand, Assistant Solicitor
Denise Westwood, Junior Legal Assistant
Jo Maskell, Governance Support Officer

APOLOGIES
Councillor Ian Beckett
Councillor Nick Churchill
Councillor Michael Garnett

45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

46. MINUTES 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 
2018 and the special meeting held on 15 March 2018 are agreed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair.  The special meeting 
scheduled for 28 February was cancelled due to the weather 
conditions. 

47. MATTERS ARISING 

None.

48. WRITTEN QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 

None.

Public Document Pack

2

Agenda Item 3



49. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

The Committee received the Committee Work Plan for the current 
municipal year.

RESOLVED that 

(a) the current Committee Work Plan is noted;

(b) the following agenda items be added to the unallocated items, 
for submission to the Committee in the new municipal year: 

Food Safety Plan Review.
Health & safety Plan Review.
Private Hire Roof Signs (following consultation).

50. STREET TRADING LICENSING CONDITIONS: COMMUNITY EVENTS 

The Committee received a report proposing that the street trading licence 
fee should be waived for events of a non-commercial nature which, in the 
eyes of the Council, had a benefit to the community. 

The Committee noted the ‘Governance Implications’ in particular which 
said that the Council would need to ensure that a procedure was put in 
place to allow the proposals to be fairly considered on a case by case 
basis.

RECOMMENDED to COUNCIL that the proposals at paragraphs 7 
and 8 of the report be adopted, to waive any Street Trading Licence 
fee in the case of groups of traders taking part in a licensable event 
with a primary non-commercial nature that has sufficient benefit to 
the community to warrant Council support.

51. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES 

None.

52. MATTERS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

None.

CHAIR OF THE COMMITTEE

3



LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2018/19       
 

   

11 September 2018  

o Local Area Profile - to be appended to 
Statement of Gambling Act Policy 
(36,24/1/17) 

Michael Pitt 
 
 
 

o Private Hire Roof Signs (following consultation - 

Min 49,23/1/18) 
Michael Pitt 
 
 

20 November 2018  

o Review of Health & Safety Plan (49,23/1/18) Michael Pitt 
 

o Gambling Act Policy Review [consultation 
outcome] (36,23/1/18) 

Michael Pitt 
 
 

o Licensing Act Statement of Licensing Policy 
review 

Michael Pitt 
 
 

o Provision of ‘reference wheelchair’ friendly 
licensed vehicles (28, 21/11/17). 

Michael Pitt 
 
 

22 January 2019  

o Private Hire Operator Conditions Review Michael Pitt 
 

o Licensing Act Statement of Licensing Policy 
Review 

Michael Pitt 
 
 

o Gambling Act Policy Review 
[Recommendation] (36,23/1/18) 

Michael Pitt 
 
 

12 March 2019  

o   

Unallocated Items  

o   

Standing Items  

o Licensing Sub-Committee Decisions 
(Annual report to first meeting in the municipal year 

6,9/7/13) 

Michael Pitt 
 
 
 

 

4

Agenda Item 6



REPORT TO: LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 10 JULY 2018 
 

TITLE: REVIEW OF GAMBLING ACT POLICY 
 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

MICHAEL PITT, ENVIRONMENT AND 
LICENSING MANAGER  
(01279) 446114 
 

CONTRIBUTING OFFICER:  DAVID TAYLOR, PRINCIPAL 
EVIRONMENTAL HEALTH OFFICER  
(01279) 446148 

 
RECOMMENDED that: 
 
A The Licensing Committee approves the issue of the proposed replacement 

Gambling Act Licensing Policy (attached as Appendix 1) for consultation. 
 

B A further report is presented to set out any representations received on the 
consultation. 
 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
1.  Harlow Council is the local ‘Licensing Authority’ for the purposes of the 

Gambling Act 2005 (the Act).  The Licensing Authority must publish a 
Statement of Gambling Act Policy and review the Policy at not less than 
three-yearly intervals.  The Council’s current policy was published on 22 
February 2016 and is due to be reviewed and republished before 31 January 
2019. 
 

2.  Under section 25 of the Act the Gambling Commission provides guidance to 
licensing authorities on how they should discharge their functions and duties.  
The current 5th edition of the Commission’s guidance (GLA 5) was issued in 
September 2015, with further updates added September 2016.  
 

3.  The adoption of the Gambling Act Policy is reserved to Full Council; however 
it is appropriate that it is considered by the Licensing Committee with a view 
to a recommendation to Council.  The Council is required to consult on the 
proposed Gambling Act Policy for a 12 week period in accord with the 
guidance. 

 
PROPOSALS 

4.  Given the Committee meeting schedule, for Licensing Committee to consider 

5

Agenda Item 7



the proposed replacement policy before its issue for consultation, and to 
consider any responses before making a recommendation to Council in time 
for adoption in the statutory timescale, it is necessary that the process is 
commenced now. 
 

5.  It is envisaged that the proposed replacement policy is issued for 
consultation, with a view to consideration of any representations by a future 
meeting of the Licensing Committee and adoption by Full Council subject to 
any amendments considered necessary in time for adoption in January 2019.  
 

6.  The proposed replacement policy is attached as Appendix 1 to this report.    
 
ISSUES 

7.  Revised guidance places an emphasis on operators making local risk 
assessments; this is reflected in the proposed replacement policy. 
  

IMPLICATIONS 
 
Place (includes Sustainability) 

As set out in the report. 

Author: Michael Pitt, Environment and Licensing Manager for Graeme 
Bloomer, Head of Place 
 

Finance (Includes ICT) 
None specific. 

Author: Simon Freeman, Head of Finance  

 
Housing 

None specific. 

Author: Andrew Murray, Head of Housing 

 
Community Wellbeing (includes Equalities and Social Inclusion) 

To follow. 

Author: Jane Greer, Head of Community Wellbeing 

 
Governance (includes HR) 
The Council must have a Gambling Act Policy in place which complies with the 
revised Guidance.  Part of the process is to conduct consultation on the draft 
Policy.  The Council must take into account those representations received when 
amending for revising the Policy.  By conducting a compliant consultation, 
including ensuring that the consultation response forms will be compliant with the 
Council’s duty under GDPR and Data Protection Act 2018, the Council will reduce 
the likelihood of legal challenges to the implementation of the updated Policy. 
 

6



The Council will need to have due regard to its Public Sector Equality Duty under 
the Equalities Act 2010 when implementing the changes to policy and 
recommendations for policies to be adopted. 
Author: Amanda Julian on behalf of Colleen O’Boyle, Interim Head of 
Governance 
 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
The Gambling Commission Guidance to
[...]
ensing@harlow.gov.uk  

 
or alternatively by viewing the Council’s Website www.harlow.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

44

mailto:licensing@harlow.gov.uk
http://www.harlow.gov.uk/


REPORT TO: LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 10 JULY 2018 
 

TITLE: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISIONS 
 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

MICHAEL PITT, ENVIRONMENT AND 
LICENSING MANAGER  
(01279) 446114 
 

CONTRIBUTING OFFICER: DAVID TAYLOR, PRINCIPAL 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH OFFICER  
(01279) 446105 

 
 
RECOMMENDED that: 
 
A The Licensing Committee notes the report. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
1.  The Licensing Act 2003 required local authorities to form a Licensing 

Committee to oversee the Licensing Act remit. 
 

2.  Where individual regulatory decisions that are not delegated to officers are 
required, a sub-committee made up of three members of the Licensing 
Committee is constituted to make them. 
 

3.  Due to the Council’s Constitution the remit of the Council’s Licensing 
Committee extends beyond the Licensing Act 2003 to include licensing 
regimes for Hackney Carriages and Private Hire vehicles; tables and chairs 
on Council land in the town centre; street trading; sex establishments; and 
charity and house to house collections. 
 

4.  It is therefore possible that the Sub-Committee, from time to time, will hear 
cases relating to any of the matters mentioned above. 
 

5.  It is customary for members of the wider Licensing Committee to be kept 
informed of sub-committees held and decisions made. The last report of this 
kind was dated July 2017. 
 

6.  The information provided in this report covers the period between 1April 2017 
and 31 March 2018.  The information is presented at Appendix 1 in a table 
form for ease of reading. 

 
 

45

Agenda Item 8



IMPLICATIONS 
 
Place (includes Sustainability) 

None specific. 

Author: Michael Pitt Environment and Licensing Manager for Graeme 
Bloomer, Head of Place 
 

Finance (Includes ICT) 
None specific. 

Author: Simon Freeman, Head of Finance  

[...]
 
Cllr Hall 
Cllr Stevens 

LA2003: Review of 

Premises Licence 

Review of premises 
licence 

Premises Licence revoked  

15/0/2018 Cllr Churchill 
(Chair) 
Cllr Hulcoop 
Cllr Shears 

LGMPA 1976: Licensed 
Private Hire Driver 
 

Review of Private Hire 
Driver Licence 

In order to emphasise the 
importance of complying with 
the Private Hire Driver 
Standard Conditions, an 
advice letter be provided to 
the driver together with a 
copy of the conditions. 

 

24/04/2018 Cllr Shears 
(Chair) 
Cllr Clempner 
Cllr Garnett 

LGMPA 1976: Licensed 
Private Hire Driver 

Fit and Proper Person 
Status 

Applicant is deemed to be a 
fit and proper person and 
permitted to continue with the 
remainder of the application 
process. 

 

49


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Committee Work Plan
	7 Review of Gambling Act Policy
	Review of Gambling Policy Appendix 1

	8 Licensing Sub-Committee Decisions 2017/18
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE
HELD ON

10 July 2018 7.30  - 8.25 pm

PRESENT

Committee Members
Councillor Edna Stevens (Chair)
Councillor John Strachan (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Ian Beckett
Councillor Nick Churchill
Councillor Michael Garnett
Councillor Andrew Johnson
Councillor Lanie Shears

Officers
Michael Pitt, Environment and Licensing Manager
Dimple Roopchand, Assistant Solicitor
Denise Westwood, Junior Legal Assistant
Jo Maskell, Governance Support Officer

APOLOGIES
Councillor Karen Clempner
Councillor Tony Hall
Councillor Maggie Hulcoop

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

2. MINUTES 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2018 
are agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

3. MATTERS ARISING 

None.

4. WRITTEN QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 

None.



5. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

The Committee received its proposed work plan for the current municipal 
year.

Members of the Committee requested a copy of the consultation document 
on private hire roof signs, prior to a report on the results being submitted to 
the next meeting of this Committee. 

It was noted that the lifespan of the Licensing Act Statement of Licensing 
Policy had been extended from three to five years and therefore the review 
was not due until 2020.

RESOLVED that 

(a) the work plan is noted;

(b) a copy of the consultation document on private hire roof signs 
be sent to all members of this Committee, together with a list of 
the consultees when the consultation commences;

(c) a report on  the “Licensing Act Statement of Licensing Policy” be 
deleted from the work plan.

6. REVIEW OF GAMBLING ACT POLICY 

The Committee received a report on the proposed replacement Statement 
of Gambling Act Policy which, following a twelve week consultation period, 
was due to be reviewed and published by January 2019. 

Members of the Committee raised their concerns about the potential 
proliferation of gaming machines, particularly in family oriented venues 
such as public houses.  Therefore, they were keen to ensure that the 
policy made clear what the Council’s responsibilities were for licensing 
such machines under the Gambling Act; and that such licence applications 
were scrupulously and robustly considered.

RESOLVED that 

(a) the proposed replacement Gambling Act Licensing Policy (at 
Appendix 1 of the report) is approved for consultation subject to 
the following amendments:

(i) where appropriate in the document suitable emphasis be 
given to the Council’s role in licensing of gaming machines in 
public houses, clubs and similar venues; 

(ii)the list of organisations at paragraph 6.3 be expanded to 
specifically include West Essex Alcohol & Drug Service and 
MIND West Essex;  



(b) further report is submitted to the Committee setting out any 
representations received to the consultation; 

(c) a report be submitted to a future meeting of this Committee on 
the  current constitutional arrangements for delegations to 
Officers surrounding the issue of licences for premises where 
gambling takes place.

7. LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISIONS 2017/18 

In line with its previously agreed procedures, the Committee received an 
annual report on its Licensing Sub-Committee’s decisions during the 
2017/18 municipal year.

It was agreed that training would be arranged for all members of the 
Committee (earlier in the evening of a Licensing Committee meeting) 
which would include training specifically for Licensing Sub-Committee 
issues. 

Recently, a Councillor had had to be drafted in at the last minute for a 
Licensing Sub-Committee hearing, when one of the three members 
present had had to withdraw once they realised that the subject of the 
hearing was known to them.  In order to prevent this kind of disruption to 
proceedings recurring, it was suggested that either the Licensing Sub-
Committee membership should be increased from three to four members 
or a reserve member should be appointed on stand-by for each meeting.

RESOLVED that 

(a) the report is noted;

(b) Officers be requested to consider the revision of membership 
arrangements for the Licensing Sub-Committee. 

8. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES 

None.

9. MATTERS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

None.

CHAIR OF THE COMMITTEE


